SEC. 5. The said commissioners shall each receive three dollars for each and every day actually and necessarily spent in performing the duties required by this act and they shall certify under oath the number of days so employed.

N. E. WHITESIDE,
Speaker of the Assembly.
HENRY M. BILLINGS,
President of the Senate, pro tem.

Approved, July 29, 1848.
NELSON DEWEY.

AN ACT to organize the county of Marquette for Judicial purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. From and after the first Monday of September next the county of Marquette shall be organized for judicial purposes, and shall enjoy all the privileges of the counties of this state. The county of Marquette shall form a part of the third judicial circuit, and the courts therein shall be held by the judge of said circuit.

Sign. 2. All writs process appeals, recognizances or other proceedings commenced in the district court of Fond du Lac county prior to the first Monday of September next which originated in the county of Marquette shall be prosecuted to final judgment and executions issued thereon in the same manner they might or coul. have been had this act not been passed. Provided, such sait may be removed to the circuit court of Marquette county on the petition of either of the parties litigant, and in such case it is made the duty of the clerk of the district court of Fond du Lac county to transmit to the clerk of the circuit court of Marquette county, a transcript

of all records appertaining to such suits, may law to the contrary notwithstanding.

- SEC. 3. The election for sheriff, coroners, judge of probate and clerk of the circuit court, of said county, shall be held on the first Monday of September next, at the places in the several precincts at which the last general election was held, and the returns of said election shall be made to the clerk of the board of county commissioners or supervisors as now or shall be prescribed by law for other elections: said clerk shall proceed to canvass the same and give a certificate of election as the law requires. The term of office of said officers shall expire at the same time as if they had been elected at the last regular time for holding elections for county officers.
- SEC. 4. It sha'l be the duty of the clerk of the board of county commissioners of said county to post up notices of this election in three public places in each precinct at least ten days previous to the time of holding the same.

N. E. WHITESIDE, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES;

Lieut, Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, July 3I, 1848.

NELSON DEWEY.

AN ACT to authorize the Governor to distribute the quota of arms to which Wisconsin is entitled from the General Government.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented an Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The governor of this state is hereby authorized to disribute the quota of arms and military equipments which the state of Wis-